

**GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE SERVICES WELFARE
(DEFENCE WELFARE BRANCH)**

Notification

The 04 April, 2013

No.. **14/3/2013-3DSW/356** In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 31 of the Punjab Ex-Servicemen Corporation Act, 1978 (Punjab Act No. 33 of 1978) and with the previous approval of the State Government, the Punjab Ex-Servicemen Corporation makes the following regulations further to amend the Punjab Ex-Servicemen Corporation (General and Expenditure) Regulations, 1992, namely :-

- (a) These Regulations may be called the Punjab Ex-Servicemen Corporation (General and Expenditure) Regulations, 1992 (First Amendment), Regulations, 2012.
 - (b) They shall come into force with effect from 1st November, 2012.
2. In the Punjab Ex-Servicemen Corporation (General and Expenditure) Regulations, 1992, the existing Rules shall be substituted with the following:-
 3. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (2) for the words 'Upto Rs.300 per month' shall be substituted with 'Upto Rs. 500 per month.'
 4. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (5) (i)for the words 'Upto Rs. 5000 per month' shall be substituted with 'Upto Rs. 10000 per month;'
 5. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (9) for the words 'Upto Rs. 1000 – in any single case' at a time' shall be substituted with 'Upto Rs. 2000 – in any single case;'
 6. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (13) (vi), for the words 'Upto Rs. 1000 at a time' shall be substituted with 'Upto Rs. 2000 at a time.'
 7. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (14) for the words 'Upto Rs. 500 at a time 'shall be substituted with 'Upto Rs. 1000 at a time.'

8. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (16) following shall be inserted with 'Upto Rs. 1000 per month, prior to the words with the approval of the Managing Director or subject to provision in the budget.'
9. In the said Rule 5, Sub Rule (17) the words "upto Rs. 1000/- per month in each of the above case and above this limit "shall be inserted before the words " subject to approval of Managing Director".
10. In the said Rule 6, under Head Non Recurring for the words 'Upto Rs. 15000 at a time' shall be substituted with 'Upto Rs. 30,000 at a time.'
11. In the said Rule 6, Ser No 2, under Head Recurring for the words 'Managing Director Upto Rs. 5000 at a time' shall be substituted with 'Managing Director Rs. 30000 at a time' and under Head Recurring for the words 'Financial Controller Upto Rs. 500 p.m'. shall be substituted with 'Financial Controller upto Rs. 1000 p.m.'
12. In the said Rule 10 for the words 'Cheque Upto Rs. 5000 - Financial Controller' shall be substituted with 'Cheque Upto Rs. 25000 - Financial Controller' .

Viswajeet Khanna, IAS
Principal Secretary,
Department of Defence Services Welfare, Punjab